

No. 18-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST,
A HAWAII SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANE CERVELLI, ET AL.,
Respondents,

v.

WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
HAWAII CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Intermediate Court of Appeals of Hawaii**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**MOTION OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

The Foundation for Moral Law (“the Foundation”) respectfully moves for leave of the Court to file the accompanying *amicus* brief under Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The traditional Judeo-Christian view of marriage has occupied a favored position in American law.....	3
II. Hawai'i law requiring bed and breakfasts to rent to same-sex customers is void for vagueness.....	6
III. Because religious freedom is the first and foremost right of the Bill of Rights, infringements upon free exercise of religion should be accorded "strict scrutiny.".....	9
IV. This case clearly qualifies as a hybrid-rights exception to <i>Smith</i>	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925)	8
<i>Baehr v. Milke</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	6
<i>Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19-20
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	8

<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	10
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	10
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	9
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	7, 22
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. 290 (N.Y. 1811).....	3
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11, 19
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19
<i>Updegraph v. Commonwealth</i> , 11 Serg. & Rawle 394 (Pa. 1824).....	3
<i>Vidal v. Girard’s Executors</i> , 43 U.S. 127, 2 How. 127 (1844).....	3
<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11-12, 14, 17

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

Haw. Const. of 1840..... 4-5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-17

Kingdom of Hawai'i Penal Code of 1850..... 5-6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-3..... 13, 17

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized
Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq.13

U.S. Const.
amend. I.....*passim*

amend. V.....19

amend. XIV.....8-9, 19

art. I, § 1019

Other Authority

Jane Rutherford, *Religion, Rationality, and
Special Treatment*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bill
Rts J. 303 (2001).....14

John Witte, Jr., *The Essential Rights and
Liberties of Religion in the American*

<i>Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1966).....	14-15
Joseph Story, <i>A Discourse Pronounced Upon the Inauguration of the Author, as Dane Professor of Law at Harvard University</i> (1829)	3
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978).....	10-11
Leo Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (1953)	10
Mark Niesse, <i>Hawaii Is Latest Civil Unions Battleground</i> , Fox News (Feb. 22, 2009)	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	14
<i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017).....	13-14
Stephen H. Aden and Lee J. Strang, <i>When a 'Rule' Doesn't Rule: the Failure of the Oregon Employment Division v. Smith</i>	

“Hybrid Rights Exception,” 108 Penn St.
L. Rev. 573 (2002).....15

The Declaration of Independence9, 18-19

The Holy Bible4

*The Penal Code of the Hawaiian Kingdom,
Compiled from the Penal Code of 1850
(Government Press, Honolulu, Oahu
1869)* 5-6
